
 
 
 
 

Alpine Hike Leader Schedule 
 
 

Come join us for glorious hikes and wonderful comradery around beautiful Mt. Tam! 
Although rains bring bountiful beautiful sights in the mountains, we need to take extra precautions from 

slipping and falling. Please make sure your boot treads are proper for wet conditions and having trekking poles 
could be helpful. 

2025 New Year’s Hike: Friends of Mt Tam and the California Alpine Club Outings Committee are 
together continuing the long tradition of hiking to the East Peak on New Year Day! There will be hikes of various 
levels of difficulty to choose from led by both FMT and CAC hike leaders. The hikers will take different routes to 
East Peak where refreshments and commemorative souvenirs await in the Gravity Car barn.  

You can RSVP on Meetup/CAC Outings site for all levels. For Rock Spring start, meet at the Parking lot 
by 9AM and find your group. 

We will also have a group leaving from the Alpine Lodge to be back in time to enjoy the Soup and Salad 
for a 2B hike. 

 
Date  Departure  Rating  Hike Leader  Cell Phone  Email 
Dec 1 Alpine Lodge Welcome  Rani Devadasan  415-497-5568  Rondakaki70@gmail.com 
Dec 1 Alpine Lodge  1A Mini  Heide and Linda  415-815-8991  lkumataka@hotmail.com 
Dec 8 TBD  2A  Karen Ulring  415-940-6202  kulring@earthlink.net 
Dec 15 Alpine Lodge  2B  Debbie Genzer  415-302-3460  debbiegenzer@gmail.com 
Dec 21 Rock Spring  1A Solstice  Richard Boyden  510-847-6889  rboyden87@gmail.com 
Dec 22 Bootjack  1A  Jan Loshin  415-305-0115  jloshin@gmail.com 
Dec 22 Bootjack  2B  Robert Feist  415-302-6714  frog5457@sbcglobal.net 
Dec 29 TBD  1A  Linda Kumataka  415-815-8991  lkumataka@hotmail.com 
2025 
Jan 1  Alpine Lodge New Year Hike  Mark Sapiro  415-515-8120  mark@msapiro.net 
Jan 1  Rock Spring  New Year Hike  Ernie Castiaux  510-909-3301  erniecastiaux@icloud.com 
Jan 5  TBD  1A  Heide and Linda  415-815-8991  lkumataka@hotmail.com 
Jan 12  Alpine Lodge  Welcome  Rani Devadasan  415-497-5568  Rondakaki70@gmail.com 
Jan 19  TBD  2B  Sue Karp  415-367-5050  suekarp@prodigy.net 
Jan 26  TBD  2B  Robert Feist  415-302-6714  frog5457@sbcglobal.net 
Feb 2  TBD  2B  Karen Ulring  415-940-6202  kulring@earthlink.net 
Feb 9  Alpine Lodge  Welcome  Rani Devadasan  415-497-5568  Rondakaki70@gmail.com 
Feb 16  TBD  2B  Debbie Genzer  415-302-3460  debbiegenzer@gmail.com 
Feb 23  TBD  2B  David Levin  415-637-4138  davidmlevin@gmail.com 

 
For further updates to our hiking schedules, please go to the web site http://meetup.com/CAC-outings. The 

CAC Outings site is only available to current members of the club. If you are signing up for the first time, please 
register and wait for confirmation. If you wish to bring a guest, please contact the hike leader beforehand. The hike 
leader determines availability of spots. Bring lunch/water/good hiking shoes and poles if needed. 

For those who are unfamiliar with the Meetup site and need assistance, or if you have any questions and/or 
comments regarding Sunday hikes, please contact Linda Kumataka at 415-815-8991 or lkumataka@hotmail.com. 

 
Linda Kumataka, Hike Coordinator 

 


